

20-4072

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellees,

- and -

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7792

JARED K. CARTER
CORTELYOU C. KENNEY
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14850
(607) 255-8897

DAVID A. SCHULZ
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, Connecticut 06520
(203) 432-4366

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. “Confidentiality” Is Not an Interest Protected by Exemption 4.....	3
A. Appellees Ignore <i>FMP</i> ’s Clear Instruction and Canons of Statutory Construction by Looking to Only One Word in the Statute.....	3
B. <i>FMP</i> ’s Focus on Defining “Confidentiality” for Exemption 4 Eligibility Does Not Mean that Confidentiality is the “Interest Protected by” Exemption 4.	5
C. Appellees Fail to Refute Professor Seife’s Demonstration of the “Interest Protected by” Exemption 4.....	6
II. The FDA Has Not Met Its Independent and Meaningful Burden Under the FIA to Establish Foreseeable Harm.	8
A. Appellees’ Claims of “Competitive Harm” Are Conclusory and Speculative, and Thus Unsatisfactory Under the FIA.....	9
B. Disclosure of the Withheld Information Will Not Harm Sarepta’s Intangible Property Interests Because the Information Lacks Economic Value.	11
III. This Court Should Reverse or Remand Because the District Court Failed to Weigh Professor Seife’s Evidence.....	15
A. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider Professor Seife’s Evidence.	15
B. The District Court Erred in Relying on the Estepan Declaration	17
1. Mr. Estepan is Not a Lay Witness and is Not Qualified to Offer Expert Testimony.	17
2. Even if Mr. Estepan Were a Proper Lay Witness, His Testimony is Outside His Own Perception.....	21
C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Afford Professor Seife an Adversary Hearing.....	22

IV. Because 21 C.F.R. § 20.61 is Not “Law” for the Purposes of the FIA, the
FDA is Not Relieved of Its Obligation to Demonstrate Foreseeable Harm
as to the Information at Issue on Appeal. 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>523 IP LLC v. CureMD.Com</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>A.F.A. Tours, Inc. v. Whitchurch</i> , 937 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Am. Small Bus. League v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Bank of China, N.Y. Branch v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 21
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 18-CV-1599 (DLF), 2020 WL 1695175 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2020).....	11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	25
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	25
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	11, 15
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) 1

IBEW Loc. 90 Pension Fund v. Deutsche Bank AG,
No. 11 CIV. 4209 KBF, 2013 WL 5815472 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2013) 18, 19

In re Pfizer,
819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 20

In re Rezulin Prod. Liab. Litig.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 19

Indus. Found. of the S. v. Texas Indus. Accident Bd.,
540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976) 25

Inner City Press v. Board, Fed. Res. System,
463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 2, 10

Long v. ICE,
464 F. Supp. 3d 409 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 23

Lujan v. Cabana Mgmt., Inc.,
284 F.R.D. 50 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 19

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 15

McIntire v. China MediaExpress,
38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 18, 19

Nat’l. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993) 4

Nat. Resources Def. Council v. EPA,
No. 17-CV-5928, 2019 WL 3338266 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2019) 2

North Dakota State University v. United States,
255 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 9

S.E.C. v. Tourre,
950 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 18, 19

Schonfeld v. Hilliard,
218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 20

<i>Seife v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 17-CV-3960 (JMF), 2019 WL 1382724 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019)	18, 19, 21
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	5
<i>Teich v. FDA</i> , 751 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Blasius</i> , 397 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1968).....	25
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , No. 07–CV–2067 (NGG)(RLM), 2010 WL 2838386 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2010).....	20
<i>Washington v. Kellwood Co.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D.N.Y 2015)	18, 19
<i>Wis. Newspress, Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Sheboygan Falls</i> , 546 N.W.2d 143 (Wis. 1996)	25
<i>Zuckerman v. N.Y. Bd. of Parole</i> , 53 A.D.2d 405 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976).....	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)	1, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(II)	1
Rules	
21 C.F.R. § 20.61	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 701	17, 18, 19, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	17, 18, 19, 21
Other Authorities	
4 Milgrim on Trade Secrets § 15.02[3][a].....	7
<i>Harm</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	2
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/asset	6
S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015)	4
